
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom  

Meeting date: 12 January 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration (09.00-09.15)  

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 5)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2022 

2.1 PTN 1 - Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: Welsh 

Government response 

 (Pages 6 - 8)  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Evidence session 2 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 9 - 74)  

David Phillips, Associate Director, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Dr Ed Poole, Senior Lecturer, Wales Governance Centre (Wales Fiscal Analysis) 

Guto Ifan, Lecturer, Wales Governance Centre (Wales Fiscal Analysis) 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-01-23 P1 – Summary of consultation responses 

Wales Fiscal Analysis - Wales Budget Outlook 2022 (PDF, 4.2MB) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://www.cardiff.ac.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0007/2688199/wbo_2022_full_report_final.pdf


 

 

Institute for Fiscal Studies – ‘Implications of the Autumn Statement 2022 and 

EFO for Wales and the Welsh Government’ (Presentation slides)  

Research Service Brief 

Break (10.30-10.40)  

 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Evidence session 3 

(10.40-11.25) (Pages 75 - 96)  

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Rhiannon Hardiman, Change Maker (Nature, Climate Change and 

Decarbonisation), Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Alex Chapman, Senior Researcher, New Economics Foundation 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-01-23 P2 - Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Research Service Brief 

Break (11.25-11.35)  

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Evidence session 4 

(11.35-12.35) (Pages 97 - 133)  

Victoria Winckler, Director, Bevan Foundation 

Luke Young, Assistant Director, Citizens Advice Cymru 

Natasha Davies, Policy and Research Lead, Chwarae Teg 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-01-23 P3 - Bevan Foundation 

FIN(6)-01-23 P4 - Chwarae Teg 

Research Service Brief 

https://ifs.org.uk/publications/implications-autumn-statement-2022-and-efo-wales-and-welsh-government
https://ifs.org.uk/publications/implications-autumn-statement-2022-and-efo-wales-and-welsh-government


 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 7,9,10,11 and 12 

(12.35)   

7 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of evidence 

(12.35-12.50)   

Lunch (12.50-13.15)  

 

8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Evidence session 5 

(13.15-14.00) (Pages 134 - 209)  

Richard Hughes, Chairman, Office for Budget Responsibility 

Andy King, Budget Responsibility Committee member, Office for Budget 

Responsibility 

Professor David Miles, Budget Responsibility Committee member, Office for 

Budget Responsibility 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-01-23 P5 - Welsh taxes outlook (December 2022) 

Research Service Brief 

9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of evidence 

(14.00-14.15)   

10 Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2023-24 

(14.15-14.20) (Pages 210 - 233)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-01-23 P6 - Fee Scheme 2023-24 



 

 

11 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No. 3) (SLCM) - 

UK Infrastructure Bank Bill 

(14.20-14.30) (Pages 234 - 246)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-01-23 P7 - SLCM (No.3): UK Infrastructure Bank Bill 

FIN(6)-01-23 P8 – SLCM timetable: UK Infrastructure Bank Bill 

Legal Services advice note 

12 Financial implications of the Food (Wales) Bill 

(14.30-14.40)   

Supporting documents: 

Food (Wales) Bill, as introduced (PDF, 182KB) 

Explanatory Memorandum (PDF, 1.4MB) 

Research Service Brief 

https://senedd.wales/media/lkinkfad/pri-ld15535-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ehkbafbn/pri-ld15535-em-e.pdf


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue:Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 December 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13065 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Joyce Watson MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Emma Watkins, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13065


 

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee in relation to public appointments. 

 

2.3 The Committee agreed to write to the First Minister on the financial implications of 

Bills. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-2024: Senedd 

Commission response - 8 November 2022  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update to the Committee following 

the UK Autumn Statement - 21 November 2022  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement - The Prime 

Minister & Heads of Devolved Governments Council - 10 November 2022  

2.4 PTN 4 - Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the UK Infrastructure Bank 

Bill: Welsh Government response - 17 November 2022  

2.5 PTN 5 - Post-EU funding arrangements: Welsh Government response - 21 

November 2022  

2.6 PTN 6 - Post-EU funding arrangements: UK Government responses - 21 

November 2022  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 23 November 2022  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 24 November 2022  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Tertiary 

Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 – Revised Explanatory Memorandum - 5 

December 2022  

2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the First Minister: Scrutiny of the financial implications of 

Bills - 7 December 2022  

2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee: Inquiry into Public Appointments - 7 December 2022  

Pack Page 3



 

 

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: 

Further information following the session on the Agriculture (Wales) Bill on 9 

November 2022 - 8 December 2022  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence 

session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Local Government; Andrew Jeffreys, Director, Treasury; and Emma Watkins, Deputy 

Director, Budget & Government Business on Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft 

Budget 2023-24. 

 

3.2 The Minister agreed the following: 

 

 To ask the Minister for Climate Change to provide a note on the active role of 

Local Authorities and Registered Social Landlords in funding social housing.  

 A note on non-domestic rates support, particularly in relation to the eligibility of 

larger national organisations who have a presence on the high street to receive 

rates support.  

 A note on the progress made to secure the required powers to implement a 

vacant land tax and details of any discussions with the UK Government on this 

matter.  

 A note on the number of PFI schemes in Wales that are due for expiry in the next 

5 years.  

 To ask the Minister for Health and Social Services to provide a note on any 

expectation of improved funding for Primary Care.  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

Pack Page 4



 

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 5



Hannah Blythyn AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Partneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

       Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

15 December 2022 

Dear Peredur, 

Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill 

During the General Principles debate on the Social Partnership and Public Procurement 
(Wales) Bill on 29 November 2022 I stated that I would write to you to confirm in more detail 
the Welsh Government’s responses to your Committee’s recommendations. 

Recommendation 1 asks that we update the Regulatory Impact Assessment to model costs 
based on current/forecast inflation data.  I confirm that we accept this recommendation 
[...]
the need to look through the lens of the 

Act. This is no time to continue with the old ‘business as usual’ and with limited funds in the pot 

Welsh Government must work smarter. Applying a long-term view to the budget will ensure we 

mitigate challenges today and for future generations.  

I look forward to building on these points with you in committee on the 12th January.  

 

Best wishes, 

 

 

Sophie Howe  

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

 

 

Pack Page 83



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 84

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 

FIN(6)-01-23 P3 

          

 

1 
 

Senedd Cymru Finance Committee 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023/24 
 
Response by the Bevan Foundation 
 

The Bevan Foundation is Wales’ most influential think tank and is independent of government or any 

interest group. We are grateful for the opportunity to submit evidence to the Finance Committee’s 

inquiry.  The first part of our evidence answers the questions posed by the Committee, while the 

second half comments on the draft budget published on 13th December 2022. All our responses 

focus on low-income households.  

Key points 

We recognise that the Welsh Government’s budget has been produced at a time of significant social, 

economic and environmental challenges, and that its block grant has required some tough choices.  

The need to invest in recovery from the pandemic strengthens the case for increasing the Welsh 

Rate of Income Tax and for radical reforms of other taxes. There is a case of expanding powers over 

income tax to include bands as well as rates in future.  

We welcome the steps taken to ease cost of living pressures on low-income households in 2022-23. 

We have recommended a set of actions focused on the essentials of shelter, food and warmth and 

welcome the inclusion of some them in the 2023-24 draft budget.  

We understand that there are fewer resources in 2023-24, but ar
[...]
vidence Units and look forward to 
disaggregated data be available and utilised by the Welsh Ministers in determining their 
spending plans. It is important that this data is then used effectively to influence spending 
decisions.  

 
For more information please contact:  
 

Natasha Davies 
Policy and Research Lead  

 
  

 
  

 

Tomos Evans  
Policy and Public Affairs Partner  

 
   

 
  

 

Pack Page 110



1 
 

 

Briefing Paper:  

 

The gendered impacts of the cost of living crisis  
 

September 2022 

 

Women are more vulnerable to the impacts of the cost of living crisis. This is the direct result of 

persistent gender inequality, and for women with other protected characteristics the negative 

impacts are likely to be even more acute.  

 

Women, particularly ethnic minority and racialised women, disabled women and lone parents are 

more likely to be working in precarious, low paid jobs, are often juggling paid work with unpaid 

caring responsibilities and have lower levels of wealth and savings. These factors all leave them 

more vulnerable to the cost of living crisis.  

 

All measures to deal with the cost of living crisis must be considered from an equalities perspective 

to ensure that support is designed to meet women’s needs. Urgent action is needed to address 

issues with the social security system, which currently does not work for women and measures 

need to be put in place to address the spiralling cost of essentials such as electricity and food.  

 

1. What impact is the cost of living crisis already having on women?  
 

1.1. In Wales, people are already cutting back. The Bevan Foundation found that 57% are 

cutting back on heating, electricity and/or water, 51% are cutting back on clothing for 

adults, 45% are cutting back on transport costs and 39% are cutting back on food for 

adults.1  

1.2. This crisis is not falling on all people and households equally. Low income households are 

likely to have to reduce their
[...]
 progress towards a more equal Wales to ensure that we’re 

not leaving the same groups more vulnerable to crisis after crisis.  

 

 

For more information please contact:  

 
Natasha Davies 
Policy and Research Lead  

 
  

 
  

 

Tomos Evans  
Policy and Public Affairs Partner  

 
   

 
  

 

  

Pack Page 118



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 120

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



 

I 

Budget 
Responsibility 

Welsh taxes outlook 

December 2022 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance 
Committee FIN(6)-01-23 P5

Pack Page 134

Agenda Item 8



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance 
Committee FIN(6)-01-23 P5

Pack Page 135



  

  

 

   

   

   

   

    

   

   

   

   

   

 

    

    

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

    

   

   

   

   

   

 

Contents 

Chapter 1 Introduction........................................................................................... 1 

Background ...................................................................................... 1 

Forecast timetable............................................................................. 2 

Structure of the document.................................................................. 2 

Chapter 2 Welsh rates of income tax ...................................................................... 3 

Introduction ...................................................................................... 3 

What are the ‘Welsh rates of income tax’?.......................................... 3 

Methodology .................................................................................... 5 

Latest forecast................................................................................. 15 

Key uncertainties ............................................................................. 19 

Box 2.1: Evaluating our forecasts for the Welsh rates of income 

tax for 2020-21 .............................................................................. 21 

Ch
[...]
 the interests of Wales in the three main areas where 
the UK Government has specific powers. While the outcome does not achieve all of 
my objectives, I believe that the UK Government amendments represent a 
reasonable compromise which will enable the interests of Wales and the Welsh 
Government to be reflected through the workings of the Bank. 

 
 
Financial Implications 
 

51. There are no direct financial implications arising from this memorandum.  
 
 

Conclusion  

  
52. As set out above, the legislative consent of the Senedd Cymru is required for all 

amendments to the Bill. 
 

53. The Bill has been amended to better reflect the interests of Wales and the Welsh 
Government and to better respect the devolution settlement. I therefore now 
recommend consent is given to the Bill. In due course, I intend therefore to 
recommend that the Senedd consents to the passing of this Bill. 

 
 

 

Rebecca Evans MS  
Minister for Finance and Local Government  
30 November 2022  

Pack Page 239



Timetable for consideration: 
Legislative Consent Memorandum for the XXXXX Bill 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

On 6 December 2022, the Business Committee 
agreed, in accordance with Standing Order 29.4(i), to 
invite the Climate Change, Environment and 
Infrastructure Committee, the Economy, Trade and 
Rural Affairs Committee, the Finance Committee and 
the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
to consider and report on the Supplementary 
Legislative Consent Memorandum (no. 3) on the UK 
Infrastructure Bank Bill.  

In accordance with Standing Order 29.4(ii), the 
Business Committee agreed that the Committees 
should report to the Senedd by 16 January 2023. 

Welsh Parliament  
Business Committee 

Timetable for consideration: 
Supplementary Legislative Consent 
Memorandum (no. 3) on the UK 
Infrastructure Bank Bill 
December 2022  

www.senedd.wales 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-01-23 P8

Pack Page 240



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 241

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN 1 - Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response
	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence session 2
	Research Service Brief

	4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence session 3
	Research Service Brief

	5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence session 4
	FIN(6)-01-23 P4 - Chwarae Teg
	WGDB 23-23 10 Chwarae Teg.pdf
	Briefing Paper Cost of Living Sept. 22.pdf

	Research Service Brief

	8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence session 5
	Welsh taxes cover
	Contents
	WTO Chapter 1
	WTO Chapter 2
	WTO Chapter 3
	WTO Chapter 4
	WTO Annex A
	CaTs index
	Welsh taxes back cover
	Blank Page
	Research Service Brief

	10 Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2023-24
	11 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No. 3) (SLCM) - UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
	FIN(6)-01-23 P8 – SLCM timetable: UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
	Legal Services advice note






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 12 January 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13412 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

David Phillips, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Ed Poole, Wales Governance Centre 

Guto Ifan, Wales Governance Centre 

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Rhiannon Hardiman, Office of the Future Generations 

Commissioner 

Alex Chapman, New Economics Foundation 

Dr Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation 

Luke Young, Citizens Advice 

Natasha Davies, Chwarae Teg 

Richard Hughes, Office for Budget Responsibility 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13412


 

 

Andy King, Office of Budget Responsibility 

Professor David Miles, Office for Budget Responsibility 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

 

Registration (09.00-09.15) 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government 

response  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence 

session 2  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from David Phillips, Associate Director, Institute for 

Fiscal Studies; Dr Ed Poole, Senior Lecturer, Wales Governance Centre (Wales Fiscal 



 

 

Analysis); and Guto Ifan, Lecturer, Wales Governance Centre (Wales Fiscal Analysis) on 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24. 

Break (10.30-10.40) 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence 

session 3  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Sophie Howe, Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales; Rhiannon Hardiman, Change Maker Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales and Alex Chapman, Senior Researcher, New Economics 

Foundation on scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24. 

Break (11.25-11.35) 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence 

session 4  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Victoria Winckler, Director, Bevan Foundation; 

Luke Young, Assistant Director, Citizens Advice Cymru; and Natasha Davies, Policy and 

Research Lead, Chwarae Teg on scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-

24. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 7,9,10,11 and 12  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence 

session 5  

The Committee took evidence from Richard Hughes, Chairman, Office for Budget 

Responsibility; Andy King, Budget Responsibility Committee member, Office for Budget 

Responsibility; and Professor David Miles, Budget Responsibility Committee member, 



 

 

Office for Budget Responsibility on scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 

2023-24. 

9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

10 Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2023-24  

10.1 The Committee approved the Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2023-24, under Standing 

Orders 18.10(x) in accordance with section 24(7) of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013. 

11 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No. 3) (SLCM) - UK 

Infrastructure Bank Bill  

11.1 The Committee considered the SLCM and agreed to write to the Minister for 

Finance and Local and Government. 

12 Financial implications of the Food (Wales) Bill  

12.1 The Committee considered the supporting documents and agreed to scrutinise 

the financial implications of the Food (Wales) Bill. 


